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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr R J Beard

	Scheme
	:
	Express Executive Retirement Benefits Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	Pallet Systems Ltd
Mr A P and Mrs J K Jones (Trustees)

Hazell Carr Pension Services Ltd (Hazell Carr)

Norwich Union Life & Pensions Ltd (Norwich Union)


Subject
Mr Beard had complained about the time taken to set up his pension.

The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint should not be upheld because, although there had been maladministration, there was no residual injustice to Mr Beard. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Background

1. Mr Beard brought his complaint to my office, but subsequently died. His widow, Mrs A M Beard, has continued the application as his representative.

2. Mr Beard was a director of Pallet Systems Ltd (PSL) and a managing trustee of the Scheme. Mr A P Jones and Mrs J K Jones are the other managing trustees/members. Reference to “the Trustees” should be taken to mean all three managing trustees.

3. Mr Beard retired from the Company in 2003 through ill health, but did not take his benefits at that time. His proposed retirement date under the Scheme fell in September 2006.

4. The Scheme is a small self-administered scheme (SSAS). One of the assets of the Scheme was a property (Metro House) (the Property), which needed to be independently valued before Mr Beard’s benefits could be secured. Mr Beard had a 16.5% share in the Property. The rest of Mr Beard’s funds were insured with Norwich Union.

5. At the time the Scheme was established, HMRC requirements called for a Pensioneer Trustee. Norwich Union fulfilled this role, together with some administration, such as the calculation of benefits. Norwich Union subsequently transferred the trusteeship to Hazell Carr.

6. The chronology of events is set out below:
September 2002
Beach Insurance Brokers (Beach) (Financial Advisers to the Trustees) wrote to the Trustees setting out (amongst other things) what would need to happen on Mr Beard’s retirement in 2006.

August 2003
Mr Beard’s employment ceased.

February 2004
Beach sent Mr Beard a medical questionnaire to enable them to seek quotations for an enhanced annuity on the grounds of poor health. Beach say that this was never returned to them.

July 2004
Beach sent a copy of the Scheme accounts to Mr Beard. In their covering letter they mentioned that, if Mr Beard wished to take his benefits, they would need to get a valuation of the Property and asked that he let them know.

April 2006
Requirement for a Pensioneer Trustee was removed.

June 2006
Norwich Union provided Beach with a retirement pack for Mr Beard.

September 2006 
According to Beach, they were contacted by Mr Beard in September 2006 concerning his retirement. They state that they explained that the Property could not quickly be turned into cash in order to provide the funds for his retirement benefits and needed action by the Trustees. (This is confirmed by Mr Beard in his letter of 10 January 2008.) Beach state that they provided a medical questionnaire for Mr Beard in order to seek an enhanced annuity because of his health.

November 2006
Mr Beard completed a medical questionnaire.

13 March 2007
Beach informed Mr Beard that they had received a valuation for the Property and would, therefore, be able to prepare Scheme accounts and provide him with a valuation of his fund.

April 2007
Beach wrote to the Trustees saying that the Property had been valued and setting out a number of options whereby funds could be made available to secure Mr Beard’s retirement benefits.

May 2007
Mr Beard completed an annuity application form for Just Retirement Limited.

August 2007
Beach sent a transfer discharge form to Hazell Carr for them to complete as Administrator, for Mr and Mrs Jones to surrender their Norwich Union policies to purchase Mr Beard’s share of the Property.

10 September 2007
Norwich Union received the discharge forms and processed the transfers on 12 September 2007.

16 October 2007
Beach wrote to the Trustees (including Mr Beard) stating that a recent valuation of the Property had confirmed that the value had not changed since a valuation undertaken in March 2007. They confirmed that Mr and Mrs Jones had encashed their insured funds and paid a contribution to the Scheme in order that there were funds available to allow them to take over Mr Beard’s share of the Property. Beach stated that Mr Beard’s share of the self-administered funds was £26,372. The Trustees signed a cheque, for that amount, payable to Just Retirement Limited on 16 October 2007.

13 November 2007
Beach wrote to Just Retirement Limited, enclosing Mr Beard’s application form, together with a copy of the transfer discharge form.

Beach also wrote to Hazell Carr, enclosing the cheque from the Trustees, together with the forms required to set Mr Beard’s pension up with Just Retirement. This included an undated copy of the transfer discharge form signed by the Trustees.

30 November 2007
Beach sent Hazell Carr a copy of the March 2007 property valuation and said that they had contacted the Surveyor for an update. They said that the benefit crystallisation date had been set at 21 September 2007; the date taken for a valuation of a Scheme loan

17 December 2007
Beach wrote to Hazell Carr enclosing a copy of the Scheme accounts for the year ending 31 July 2006, a copy of a valuation of the Property, dated 21 March 2007, and a letter from the Surveyor confirming the valuation still stood as at 21 January 2008. Hazell Carr do not appear to have received this letter.

February 2008
Beach state that Hazell Carr informed them that they had uncovered some outstanding paperwork relating to the transfer of Scheme administration to them from Norwich Union and that the transfer of funds to Just Retirement could not take place until this had been dealt with.

March 2008
According to Hazell Carr the cheque for £26,372 was returned to Beach because it was now out of date.

April 2008
TPAS contacted Mr and Mrs Jones, on Mr Beard’s behalf. Mrs Jones referred the matter to Beach and asked that they explain to TPAS why it was taking so long to sort out Mr Beard’s benefits.

June 2008
Hazell Carr wrote to Mrs Jones asking for confirmation from the Surveyor that the valuation as at March 2007 still held as at the date of Mr Beard’s retirement which they had been given (19 November 2007). They also said that they had to issue a formal quote to Mr Beard before any payments could be made.

Mr Beard informed TPAS that, although he had signed the “Benefit Crystallisation Form”, the crystallisation date had been added afterwards and that he would like his benefits paid from his 65th birthday*.

Hazell Carr wrote to “the Trustees” informing them that a new bank account had been opened for the Scheme, for which they retained the cheque book.

Hazell Carr also wrote to TPAS stating (amongst other things) that funds had been transferred to the trustee bank account to cover Mr Beard’s benefits and they just required him to accept their quote.

*Hazell Carr have explained that Mr Beard could have retired at any time up to his 75th birthday and that the Pensions Act 2004 and Finance Act 2004 require benefit crystallisation to take place with 1 year of the crystallisation date.

September 2008
Hazell Carr informed Mrs Jones that they were still waiting for a property valuation as at the crystallisation date, which they had been told was 21 September 2007, and for Mr Beard to sign a benefit quotation. They also said that the proceeds of Mr Beard’s policy with Norwich Union had to be paid into the trustee bank account before being paid to his chosen annuity provider. Hazell Carr said that they had arranged this and there was nothing further for Mrs Jones to do.

October 2008
Following a complaint by Mr Beard, Norwich Union wrote to him explaining that they had paid the proceeds of his policy to the trustee bank account on 15 July 2008, but that it had been returned to them and they had not picked that up until his complaint. Norwich Union apologised and said that they had arranged for the payment to be made again. They also sent Mr Beard £280 as a gesture of goodwill.

Mr and Mrs Jones met with Beach to discuss Mr Beard’s retirement. They then wrote to Hazell Carr stating that Beach would send them a Copy of the valuation letter.

November 2008
Hazell Carr sent a benefit quotation to Beach for Mr Beard and said that they needed an acceptance slip signed before benefits could be settled.

December 2008
Beach wrote to Mr Beard confirming that payment could now be made to him and asking him to complete some forms to enable this to happen. Mr Beard was told that he would receive the tax-free cash sum payable in September 2007, together with 5% interest, and the income he would have received from September 2007, less tax.

Mr Beard died on 24 December 2008.

7. According to Hazel Carr, the final pension quote issued at 21 October 2008 was based on a calculated total fund for Mr Beard of £45,874.41. This would have provided a tax free cash sum of £11,468.80 and annual maximum drawdown pension of £4,183.75 (taxable). They say that, assuming both amounts had been paid, the death benefit lump sum thereafter would have been £30,221.86 subject to 35% tax. The death benefit finally paid out on 14 May 2009 was £46,393.20. This was paid free of tax and was Mr Beard’s total fund value at the date of death. The Scheme does not specifically provide for a widow’s benefit but the death benefit lump sum could have been used to provide one. Mrs Beard elected not to receive a widow’s pension from the Scheme.

Trust Deed and Rules

8. The Scheme is governed by a Definitive Trust Deed dated 20 December 2007. Under Clause 3.9, the Principal Employer (Pallet Systems Ltd) undertakes to indemnify the Trustees for any acts or omissions “not due to their ... own knowing and deliberate breach of duty”.

Responses

9. The responses received have been summarised below:
Mr and Mrs Jones

· Mr Beard had deferred taking his benefits and had been made aware of what was required to enable him to take the benefits;

· The Scheme included an asset that was not readily realisable;

· It proved difficult to find a valuer at a reasonable cost. The previous valuers used by the Scheme had ceased trading. Most other firms would only provide a valuation by carrying out a full survey, with the lowest charge being £2,500. Eventually, in December 2006, Beach found a surveyor who was prepared to use the information in the last full valuation report from the previous surveyor at a fraction of this cost;

· The valuation was eventually carried out in March 2007;

· They agreed to make an additional contribution at the end of the company year (July 2007) and encash their insured policies to take over Mr Beard’s share of the Property;

· Encashment forms were sent to Hazell Carr in August 2007 and the transaction completed in October 2007;

· Forms for Mr Beard to encash his Norwich Union policy and transfer to Just Retirement were sent to Hazell Carr in November 2007;

· They tried to make payment to Mr Beard, but were hindered by Hazell Carr;

· Mr Beard’s health problems caused some delay in obtaining his signature.

Norwich Union

· A retirement pack was issued to Beach on 16 June 2006. They received a transfer discharge form in November 2007 and advised Hazell Carr that this had to be signed by them. Hazell Carr faxed the completed forms to them on 17 June 2008;

· Hazell Carr had held the forms awaiting the trustee bank account to be fully operational;

· They paid the proceeds of the policy to the trustees’ bank account in July 2008, but it was returned to them;

· It is unfortunate that this did not come to light until Mr Beard complained;

· They made an ex-gratia payment of £280 in lieu of lost interest and for the inconvenience, which has not been returned to them.

Hazell Carr

· They only became the Scheme Administrators in May 2008;

· They were informed by Beach that the crystallisation date for Mr Beard’s benefits was 21 September 2007 and they requested a valuation of the Property as at that date;

· Without the valuation, they were unable to issue the required benefit quotation for Mr Beard;

· The valuation was sent to them in November 2008 and it was claimed that it had been sent previously;

· They cannot trace any previous receipt and it seems odd that they were not told earlier that it had been sent to them already;

· Mr Beard was required to sign and return the benefit quotation before they could pay his lump sum and pay the rest of the fund to his chosen pension provider;

· Matters were complicated by the need to pay the proceeds of Mr Beard’s Norwich Union policy to the trustee bank account;

· The crystallisation date was later disputed by Mr Beard, who wanted to retire from his 65th birthday;

· The outstanding paperwork Beach referred to concerned anti money laundering provisions and they did not receive this until May 2008, despite frequent reminders;

· The Scheme accounts for the year ended July 2006 were not received by them;

· The Norwich Union forms sent to them in November 2007 could not be actioned because the Scheme rules had not been adopted;

· The forms related to the payment of the policy proceeds to the trustee bank account and the delay in encashing the policy did not affect the date the benefits were requested.
Conclusions

10. In order for Mr Beard to take his benefits, the Property had to be valued and the Scheme’s assets had to be arranged in such a way that there were sufficient liquid funds to allow the payment of a lump sum and a transfer to the annuity provider of his choice. This meant that setting up the retirement benefits would not be straightforward and some delay could be expected. Mr Beard had been made aware of this in 2002.

11. Mr Beard was still a trustee of the Scheme. He therefore shared some of the responsibility for ensuring that the necessary steps were taken to allow the payment of his benefits. However, it is understandable that, given his very poor health at the time, he took a back seat in the proceedings and, at the time, none of the other parties behaved directly as if he should have been doing more than he was, or said so.
12. It appears that the Trustees and Beach experienced some difficulty in finding a valuer to value the Property and this was not achieved until March 2007. It was then necessary for Mr and Mrs Jones to agree to pay an additional contribution to the Scheme and to encash their Norwich Union policies in order that Mr Beard’s share of the Property could be transferred to them and the necessary funds could be made available for him to take his benefits. Mr and Mrs Jones agreed to make the additional contribution at the end of the company year, which was July 2007. Whilst the time taken to arrange for the payment of Mr Beard’s benefits up to this point was undoubtedly frustrating for him, I do not find that it amounts to maladministration.

13. Neither Norwich Union nor Hazell Carr appear to have been involved at this point; the necessary actions being undertaken by the Trustees and Beach. Norwich Union had sent a retirement pack to Beach prior to Mr Beard’s nominated retirement date, but had not received any indication that Mr Beard intended to take his benefits.

14. The funds to allow Mr Beard’s retirement to proceed were in place by October 2007. By December 2007, the only thing holding up Mr Beard’s retirement appears to have been that Hazell Carr had not received a valuation of the Property at the crystallisation date. There was some outstanding paperwork relating to the Scheme, but the main thing holding up the settlement of Mr Beard’s retirement benefits was the property valuation.

15. Beach have provided a copy of a letter from them to Hazell Carr, dated 17 December 2007, in which they say they are enclosing a letter from the valuer. The letter from the valuer is, however, dated 21 January 2008. This casts some doubt on the letter actually being sent in December 2007. This doubt is reinforced by the fact that Hazell Carr do not appear to have received a copy of the 2006 accounts which were also said to be enclosed with the letter. Following involvement from TPAS, Hazell Carr wrote to Mrs Jones chasing the valuation. However, they were still waiting for this in September 2008, when Mr and Mrs Jones met with Beach and arranged for them to send a further copy.

16. It was ultimately the Trustees who were responsible for ensuring that the necessary steps were taken to allow Mr Beard to receive his retirement benefits. As I have said, Mr Beard can be excused his share of this responsibility because of his very poor health at the time and the fact that Mr and Mrs Jones were in a position to take the necessary steps and had expressed no objection to doing so. I acknowledge that Mr and Mrs Jones had engaged Beach to act for them and that they are lay trustees. However, that did not absolve them from all responsibility to ensure that they are acting appropriately. The issues involved were not what one might describe as technical pension issues; the Property had to be valued and a copy of the valuation was needed by Hazell Carr. Beach do not appear to have pursued the matter with any sense of urgency despite knowing that Mr Beard was seriously ill and wished to receive his retirement benefits. But it has to be said that Mr and Mrs Jones also did very little to move things along.

17. If matters had been resolved earlier, Mr Beard would have taken a cash sum and secured a pension (with, perhaps) a minimum guaranteed period and a contingent pension to Mrs Beard on his death. However, it unlikely that his estate or his widow would have been better off if that had happened, than on receiving the £46,393.20 fund value, which is what actually happened.
18. So although there was some unnecessary delay, it has not, in the event, caused any financial loss. I can only uphold a complaint where there has been injustice. In the circumstances there has not been.

19. Whilst Hazell Carr could not be described as overly helpful in the circumstances, I do not find that there was any maladministration on their part.

20. Nor can I find evidence of maladministration on the part of Norwich Union, other than the failure to pick up the fact that the cheque for the proceeds of Mr Beard’s policy had been returned to them. I note, however, that they had already paid Mr Beard £280 for loss of interest and inconvenience. That was an adequate remedy.
21. As there is no remaining injustice relating to the complaint as now brought on Mr Beard’s behalf, I do not uphold it. The outcome is slightly odd because of Mr Beard’s death before my investigation could be completed. Had this not happened, I would have been minded to find that he had suffered distress and inconvenience for which he should receive a modest payment. In the circumstances, I am not able to make such an award because, unlike financial loss, Mrs Beard is not able to take her husband’s distress and inconvenience forward on his behalf.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

30 September 2009
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